Fuel Economy Test Car List Database Files
The Test Car List data are the vehicle information and test results that were used in calculating
the Gas Mileage GUIDE. For information on the acronyms and how these data are used in the
calculation of the GUIDE values, please refer to 40 CFR Part 600 - Fuel Economy of Motor
Vehicles.
Database Formats
Instructions for Reading the Test Car List/Database Files.
The ZIP'd versions of these files are named ??MFTCL.ZIP  for 1997 or earlier model years and

tnum - test number, a unique identifier for a set of test data performed performed at
the manufacturer or EPA test lab.
fuel - fuel type code
06 - Unleaded (at EPA 96 RON)
09 - Diesel (at EPA #2 Diesel)
22 - Special unleaded (91 RON)
23 - Carb Phase II Gasoline
33 - Methanol(M85)
39 - Ethanol
41 - CNG
C/H - city (C) or highway (H) test identifier
avcd - averaging code for weighting test fuel economy  in cases like testing with and
without use of shift indicator light
wt - weighting factor for averaging mpg values
hc - HC(hydrocarbon emissions) Test level composite results
co - CO(carbon monoxide emissions) Test level composite results
co2 - CO2(carbon dioxide emissions) Test level composite results
nox - NOX(nitrogen oxide emissions) Test level composite results
pm - particulate matter (for diesel powered vehicles) Test level composite results
mpg - mpg(fuel economy, miles per gallon) Test level
target-a - electric dynamometer target coefficient a
target-b - electric dynamometer target coefficient b
target-c - electric dynamometer target coefficient c
-5-
set-a - electric dynamometer set coefficient a
set-b - electric dynamometer set coefficient b
set-c - electric dynamometer set coefficient c
-6-
Database Format for 1986-1997 Fuel Economy Test Car List Database Files.
The ZIP'd versions of these files are named ??MFTCL.ZIP, e.g., 93MFTCL.ZIP.
 DATA FILE DEFINITION
FOR 1986 - 1997
 FILE DESCRIPTION
FIELD FIELD STARTING WIDTH TYPE  # DEC. COMMENTS
NUMBER NAME COLUMN PLACES
1 ACT-YR 1 4 I 0 FOUR DIGIT ACTIVE MODEL YEAR
x NOT USED 5 1 H 0 NOT USED
2 VEHICLE TYPE 6 1 A 0 Code representing the car-line class ( V=PASSENGER CAR
T=TRUCK)
3 VI-MFR-CODE       7 3 I 0 VEHICLE INFORMATION MANUFACTURER CODE (See the above
list of manufacturer names for 1998 & later)
4 BAS-ENG-INDX 10 5 I 0 5 DIGIT CODE IDENTIFYING A SET OF DATA
FOR A BASIC ENGINE INDEX
5 DISP-CU-IN 15 4 I 0 DISPLACEMENT (CU IN) FROM THE LABEL INPUT DATA
6 FUEL-SYSTEM 19 2 A 0 NUMBER VENTURIS/BARRELS OR 'FI' FOR FUEL INJECTION
7 CONT-SYS-1-6 21 2 A 0 CONTROL SYSTEMS CODE VALUES 1-5.
EVAP CONTROL SYSTEM IN 6 AFTER / .
8 TRANS-CODE 44 2 A 0 TRANSMISSION CODE NAME FROM VI (PART OF
TRANSMISSION CONFIGURATION)
9 HYPHEN 46 1 H 0 HYPHEN (PART OF TRANSMISSION CONFIGURATION)
10 OVR-DRV-CODE 47 1 I 0 OVERDRIVE CODE (PART OF TRANSMISSION
CONFIGURATION) -- FROM VI
(1=NO, 2=TOP GEAR<1, 3=ELEC O/D,
4=COMPUTER CONTROLLED,
5=COMPUTER CONTROLLED W/LOCKOUT)
11 NOT USED 48 3 H 0 NOT USED
12 EQUIV-TST-WT 51 4  I 0 EQUIVALENT TEST WEIGHT (POUNDS) -- FROM VI (Curb weight
plus 300 pounds - refer to 40 CFR Part 86 for Equivalent Test Weight
groups)
13 AXLE-RATIO 55 2 F 2 AXLE RATIO - FROM VI
14 N-V-RATIO 59 4 F 1 ENGINE RPM DIVIDED BY VEHICLE
SPEED IN MILES -- FROM VI
15 DAT-TIM-ENTD 63 12 I 0 DATE/TIME RECORD ENTERED – YYMMDDHHMMSS
16 REL-DAT 75 6 I 0 RELEASE DATE OF MPG VALUES TO PUBLIC-- YYMMDD
17 CARLINE-MFR 81 3 I 0 CARLINE MANUFACTURER CODE
18 ABBR-MFR-NAM 84 5 A 0 ABBREVIATED MANUFACTURER NAME
19 SUPRESS-CODE 89 1 A 0 SUPPRESSION CODE
20 TST-TYP 90 1 A 0 * IF 31, # IF 32
21 NOT USED 91 10 H 0 NOT USED
22 VEH-ID 101 16 A 0 VEHICLE ID -- FROM VI